
24-OCT-19 02:16 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 4,260,566  30,888,612  45,962,188

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,835,585
 1,424,981

 0.4
 1.1

 21,124,189
 9,764,423

-0.5
 2.2

 31,633,552
 14,328,636

 1.1
 4.8

 0.6  0.4  2.2

 38,655  295,237  448,052

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-1.4 -1.8  0.2

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,731 -11.7  14,778 -0.9  23,054 -0.8

 65,410  535,983  836,458

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-2.1 -1.8

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Air Train Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

EWR

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

AUGUST 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
After falling for three continuous months, EWR’s total 
passenger activity ticked up 0.6 percent (+26,007 
travelers).  The international sector set the pace with 
15,298 added passengers (+1.1 percent).  United 
(+31,274 travelers/+3.9 percent), XL Airways France 
(+22,779 travelers/+100 percent, with service that 
began in June 2019), Eurowings (+11,485 
travelers/+100 percent, with service that began in 
December 2018), and JetBlue (+9,55 travelers/+57.2 
percent) led growth.  After four consecutive monthly 
slumps, domestic passenger activity rebounded with a 
0.4 percent uptick (+10,709 passengers). American 
(+38,367 travelers/+21.5 percent), Sun Country Airlines
 (+22,779 travelers/+100 percent, with service that 
began in April 2019) and Spirit (+8,021 travelers/+6.8 
percent) paced growth. EWR’s total freight volume 
posted its third continuous dive (-6,998 tons/-9.7 
percent), as both domestic and international cargo 
continue to underperform. The domestic sector led the 
fall with a 3,627-ton dive (-7.7 percent).  International 
cargo saw its third consecutive double-digit drop (-13.4
percent/-3,371 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-9.7

 28,113
 8,986
 1,556

 218,159
 67,092
 9,986

 332,752
 100,528
 14,772

-3.8
 2.0

 34.4

-3.2
 1.8
 8.9

 3,888  38,956  59,174-17.4  6.7  5.8

 43,613
 21,797

-7.7
-13.4

 352,078
 183,905

 1.3
-8.1

 546,890
 289,568

-0.5
-4.2

 248,225
 6,749

 53,239
 81,499

 1,005,690
 288,448
 717,242

-4.8
-9.3
 0.1
-2.7
 0.2

 11.1
-3.6

 1,783,783
 45,998

 308,150
 621,881

 7,267,256
 1,983,804
 5,283,452

-3.5
-17.1
-20.9
-2.6
 0.0
 8.4
-2.8

 2,668,577
 73,496

 491,979
 961,654

 11,003,554
 3,050,315
 7,953,239

-2.5
-16.5
-19.3
 1.5
 1.3
 8.4
-1.1

-1.2
 4.9
 3.6

Non Revenue Passengers  111,810  1.5  868,914 -1.6  1,296,806 -0.2

 623,777 -0.1  4,588,123 -1.1  6,938,724 -1.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  12,025 -4.4  92,308 -3.2  141,276 -2.1



24-OCT-19 02:16 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

UNITED
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
DELTA
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
SPIRIT AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
SAS
LUFTHANSA
PORTER AIRLINES
NORWEGIAN AIR
EMIRATES AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR INDIA
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
EL AL
ALLEGIANT AIR
AER LINGUS
CATHAY PACIFIC

Airline Name

 21,577,413
 1,984,117
 2,137,174
 1,799,268
 1,354,017
 1,302,997
 1,210,728

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 195,747
 0
 0

Domestic

 8,467,314
 211,580

 0
 17,017

 0
 28,708

 0
 765,461
 500,285
 444,396
 431,714
 431,002
 387,892
 261,733
 217,563
 211,074
 198,474

 0
 165,834
 161,744

Intl

 30,044,727
 2,195,697
 2,137,174
 1,816,285
 1,354,017
 1,331,705
 1,210,728

 765,461
 500,285
 444,396
 431,714
 431,002
 387,892
 261,733
 217,563
 211,074
 198,474
 195,747
 165,834
 161,744

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 65.5
 70.3
 74.9
 78.9
 81.8
 84.7
 87.4
 89.1
 90.1
 91.1
 92.1
 93.0
 93.8
 94.4
 94.9
 95.3
 95.8
 96.2
 96.6
 96.9

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED
UNITED PARCEL
ATLAS AIR
SAS
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EL AL
ABX AIR INC
NORWEGIAN AIR
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
AIR CANADA
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
AIR INDIA
LOT POLISH
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
EUROWINGS

Airline Name

 375,698
 166,637
 141,822
 24,383
 22,364
 13,911
 10,784
 9,491
 8,908
 7,875
 6,463
 6,275
 5,858
 5,013
 4,136
 3,928
 2,627
 2,602
 2,381
 2,224

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending August 2019EWR

Flights (daily) Cities

386.3 88

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 386.3  13
International Passenger Service

 137.3  31

Freighter Service

 0.7  1

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 470.7

 56.1

 10

 28

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsEWR

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

139.9 79@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

526.2 167

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 31,633,552

 1,853,110

 1,931,202

 1,173,840

 543,379

 7,507,082

 1,320,023

Passengers

 546,890

 4,136

 4,613

 7,675

 457

 235,933

 36,754

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 44.9
 64.8
 81.8
 84.7
 87.4
 89.0
 90.3
 91.5
 92.5
 93.5
 94.2
 95.0
 95.7
 96.3
 96.8
 97.3
 97.6
 97.9
 98.2
 98.4

Scheduled
Commuter

 222.0
 164.3

 10
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 71.3
 52.9
 13.1

 3
 26
 2

All Cargo:  Foreign Flag  0.7  1

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 308.9
 77.4

 57
 31

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 6
 4
 4
 7
 6

 36
 16

 5.7
 5.0
 6.7

 42.4
 8.6

 52.1
 19.4


