After falling for three continuous months, EWR's total passenger activity ticked up 0.6 percent (+26,007 travelers). The international sector set the pace with 15,298 added passengers (+1.1 percent). United (+31,274 travelers/+3.9 percent), XL Airways France (+22,779 travelers/+100 percent, with service that began in June 2019), Eurowings (+11,485 travelers/+100 percent, with service that began in December 2018), and JetBlue (+9,55 travelers/+57.2 percent) led growth. After four consecutive monthly slumps, domestic passenger activity rebounded with a 0.4 percent uptick (+10,709 passengers). American (+38,367 travelers/+21.5 percent), Sun Country Airlines (+22,779 travelers/+100 percent, with service that began in April 2019) and Spirit (+8,021 travelers/+6.8 percent) paced growth. EWR's total freight volume posted its third continuous dive (-6,998 tons/-9.7 percent), as both domestic and international cargo continue to underperform. The domestic sector led the fall with a 3,627-ton dive (-7.7 percent). International cargo saw its third consecutive double-digit drop (-13.4 percent/-3,371 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ **AUGUST 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT**

Month		Year-to-date		12 Months Ending		
Current	%	Current	%		Current	%

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,835,585	0.4	21,124,189	-0.5	31,633,552	1.1
International	1,424,981 <b>4,260,566</b> 111,810	1.1	9,764,423	2.2 <b>0.4</b> -1.6	14,328,636 <b>45,962,188</b> <b>1,296,806</b>	4.8 <b>2.2</b> -0.2
Total Revenue Passengers		0.6	30,888,612			
Non Revenue Passengers		1.5	868,914			
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	623,777	-0.1	4,588,123	-1.1	6,938,724	-1.3
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	28,113	-3.8	218,159	-3.2	332,752	-1.2
International	8,986	2.0	67,092	1.8	100,528	4.9
General Aviation	1,556	34.4	9,986	8.9	14,772	3.6
Total	38,655	-1.4	295,237	-1.8	448,052	0.2
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,731	-11.7	14,778	-0.9	23,054	-0.8
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	12,025	-4.4	92,308	-3.2	141,276	-2.1
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	43,613	-7.7	352,078	1.3	546,890	-0.5
International	21,797	-13.4	183,905	-8.1	289,568	-4.2
Total	65,410	-9.7	535,983	-2.1	836,458	-1.8
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	3,888	-17.4	38,956	6.7	59,174	5.8
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	248,225	-4.8	1,783,783	-3.5	2,668,577	-2.5
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	6,749	-9.3	45,998	-17.1	73,496	-16.5
Airport Coach Passengers	53,239	0.1	308,150	-20.9	491,979	-19.3
Taxis Dispatched	81,499	-2.7	621,881	-2.6	961,654	1.5
Total Air Train Passengers	1,005,690	0.2	7,267,256	0.0	11,003,554	1.3
Paid Air Train Passengers	288,448	11.1	1,983,804	8.4	3,050,315	8.4
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	717,242	-3.6	5,283,452	-2.8	7,953,239	-1.1

## Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending August 2019

	Ranking by Freight Volume				
Rank Airline Name Domestic Intl Total Cum % Rank Airline Name	Tons	Cum%			
1 UNITED 21,577,413 8,467,314 <b>30,044,727</b> 65.5 1 FEDERAL EXPRESS	375,698	44.9			
2 <b>JETBLUE AIRWAYS</b> 1,984,117 211,580 <b>2,195,697</b> 70.3 2 <b>UNITED</b>	166,637	64.8			
3 AMERICAN 2,137,174 0 2,137,174 74.9 3 UNITED PARCEL	141,822	81.8			
4 <b>DELTA</b> 1,799,268 17,017 <b>1,816,285</b> 78.9 4 <b>ATLAS AIR</b>	24,383	84.7			
5 <b>SOUTHWEST AIRLINES</b> 1,354,017 0 <b>1,354,017</b> 81.8 5 <b>SAS</b>	22,364	87.4			
6 SPIRIT AIRLINES 1,302,997 28,708 <b>1,331,705</b> 84.7 6 EMIRATES AIRLINES	13,911	89.0			
7 ALASKA AIRLINES 1,210,728 0 1,210,728 87.4 7 LUFTHANSA	10,784	90.3			
8 AIR CANADA 0 765,461 89.1 8 SWISS INT'L AIR LINE	9,491	91.5			
9 SAS 0 500,285 500,285 90.1 9 BRITISH AIRWAYS	8,908	92.5			
10 <b>LUFTHANSA</b> 0 444,396 91.1 10 <b>VIRGIN ATLANTIC</b>	7,875	93.5			
11 <b>PORTER AIRLINES</b> 0 431,714 92.1 11 <b>EL AL</b>	6,463	94.2			
12 NORWEGIAN AIR 0 431,002 93.0 12 ABX AIR INC	6,275	95.0			
13 <b>EMIRATES AIRLINES</b> 0 387,892 93.8 13 <b>NORWEGIAN AIR</b>	5,858	95.7			
14 BRITISH AIRWAYS 0 261,733 261,733 94.4 14 AIR CHINA INTERNATI	5,013	96.3			
15 <b>AIR INDIA</b> 0 217,563 217,563 94.9 15 <b>AIR CANADA</b>	4,136	96.8			
16 AIR PORTUGAL(TAP) 0 211,074 95.3 16 AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)	3,928	97.3			
17 <b>EL AL</b> 0 198,474 95.8 17 <b>AIR INDIA</b>	2,627	97.6			
18 ALLEGIANT AIR 195,747 0 <b>195,747</b> 96.2 18 <b>LOT POLISH</b>	2,602	97.9			
19 <b>AER LINGUS</b> 0 165,834 96.6 19 <b>SOUTHWEST AIRLINE</b>	2,381	98.2			
20 CATHAY PACIFIC 0 161,744 96.9 20 EUROWINGS	2,224	98.4			
Passengers & Freight by Market Group  Passenger Demographic Data ACI ASQ Month					
12 Month Ending Data Passengers Freight Business Leisure/Other 73.3% Connecting F		75.3% 24.7%			
DOMESTIC         31,633,552         546,890         Male         45.8%         Average age	assengers	44.0			
Female 54.2%					
Brighto Cor. 27.20/ NVO	nger Resider	<b>ice</b> 66.3%			
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA 1,931,202 4,613 Drove Rental Car 8.2% Manhattan		28.9%			
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA 1,173,840 7,675 Taxi/Limo 22.6% Brooklyn		15.4%			
MEXICO 543,379 457 Uber/Lyft 13.8% Queens		4.2%			
TRANSATLANTIC 7,507,082 235,933 Bus/Shuttle 10.2% New Jersey Rail/Subway 8.1% Westchester	9 Dookland	11.1% 10.3%			
TRANSPACIFIC 1,320,023 36,754 Pennsylvania		1.6%			
Connecticut	•	0.1%			
OAO sala dalam alulina anandra MAP	tions				
OAG schedules: Airlines serving EWR OAG schedules: Nonstop Destina	ts (daily)	Cities			
	( ) /				
	308.9	57			
Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines Domestic nonstop cities served Flight		57 31			
Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines Scheduled 222.0 Domestic nonstop cities served Flight Flight Jet Service Provided	308.9	31			
Domestic Passenger ServiceFlights (daily)AirlinesDomestic nonstop cities servedFlightScheduled222.010Jet Service ProvidedCommuter164.33Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines	308.9 77.4	31			
Domestic Passenger ServiceFlights (daily)AirlinesDomestic nonstop cities servedFlightScheduled222.010Jet Service ProvidedCommuter164.33Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines@Sub-Total386.313@Sub-Total	308.9 77.4	31			
Domestic Passenger Service   Flights (daily)   Airlines   Scheduled   222.0   10   Jet Service Provided   Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines   @Sub-Total   International Passenger Service   International nonstop cities served   Flight   Jet Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines   @Sub-Total   International nonstop cities served   International nonstop cities served   International nonstop cities served   Flight   Jet Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines   @Sub-Total   International nonstop cities served   Flight   Jet Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines   @Sub-Total   International nonstop cities served   Flight   Jet Service Provided   Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines   @Sub-Total   International nonstop cities served   Flight   Jet Service Provided   Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines   Provided   Pr	308.9 77.4	31			
Domestic Passenger ServiceFlights (daily)AirlinesDomestic nonstop cities servedFlightsScheduled222.010Jet Service ProvidedCommuter164.33Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines@Sub-Total386.313@Sub-TotalInternational Passenger ServiceInternational nonstop cities servedScheduled: USA Flag71.33Jet service provided	308.9 77.4 386.3	31 88 6			
Domestic Passenger ServiceFlights (daily)AirlinesDomestic nonstop cities servedFlightsScheduled222.010Jet Service ProvidedCommuter164.33Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines@Sub-Total386.313@Sub-TotalInternational Passenger ServiceInternational nonstop cities servedScheduled: USA Flag71.33Jet service providedScheduled: Foreign Flag52.926Central America Less Mexico	308.9 77.4 386.3	31 88 6 4			
Domestic Passenger Service Scheduled Commuter 164.3 13 Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled: Schedule	308.9 77.4 386.3 5.7 5.0	31 88 6 4			
Domestic Passenger Service Scheduled Commuter 164.3 13 Scheduled: USA Flag Scheduled: Foreign Flag Commuter: USA Flag Scheduled: Provided Scheduled: Provided Scheduled: Foreign Flag Scheduled: Foreign Flag Scheduled: USA Flag Scheduled: Foreign Flag Scheduled: Foreign Flag Scheduled: USA Flag Scheduled: Foreign Flag	308.9 77.4 386.3 5.7 5.0 6.7	31 88			
Domestic Passenger Service   Flights (daily)   Airlines   Scheduled   222.0   10   Jet Service Provided   Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines   @Sub-Total   386.3   13   @Sub-Total   International Passenger Service   Scheduled: USA Flag   71.3   3   Scheduled: Foreign Flag   52.9   26   Commuter: USA Flag   13.1   2   South America   South America   South America   Mexico   Canada	308.9 77.4 386.3 5.7 5.0 6.7 42.4	31 88 6 4 4 7			
Domestic Passenger Service Scheduled Commuter 164.3 13 13 14 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	308.9 77.4 386.3 5.7 5.0 6.7 42.4 8.6	31 88 6 4 4 7 6			

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

56.1

167

526.2

Total number of cities having nonstop services